

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re  WOODBIDGE GROUP OF COMPANIES, LLC, <i>et al.</i> , <sup>1</sup>  Remaining Debtors.	Chapter 11  Case No. 17-12560 (BLS) (Jointly Administered)
WOODBIDGE WIND-DOWN ENTITY, LLC and WB 714 OAKHURST, LLC,  Plaintiffs,  v.  MONSOON BLOCKCHAIN STORAGE, INC.,  Defendant.	Adv. Proc. No. 19-50102 (BLS)  <b><u>Related Adv. D.I.: 38, 39, 40</u></b>

**REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S  
MOTION TO (I) DISMISS IN FAVOR OF ARBITRATION OR  
(II) ALTERNATIVELY, TRANSFER VENUE**

Evan T. Miller (No. 5364)  
BAYARD, P.A.  
600 N. King Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 655-5000  
Facsimile: (302) 658-6395  
E-mail: emiller@bayardlaw.com

William A. Smelko  
PROCOPIO  
525 B Street, Suite 2200  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: (619) 525-3834  
Facsimile: (619) 744-5447  
E-mail: bill.smelko@procopio.com

December 30, 2019  
Wilmington, DE

---

<sup>1</sup> The Remaining Debtors and the last four digits of their respective federal tax identification numbers are as follows: Woodbridge Group of Companies, LLC (3603) and Woodbridge Mortgage Investment Fund 1, LLC (0172). The Remaining Debtors' mailing address is 14140 Ventura Boulevard #302, Sherman Oaks, California 91423.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. Nature and State of the Proceedings .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. Introduction.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. Argument.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>A. The Agreement Provides for Arbitration.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>B. Arbitration is Not Foreclosed by the Exclusions or the Sale Order .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>C. As a Practical Matter, Arbitration is Appropriate .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>D. In Lieu of Arbitration, Transfer is Warranted .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>IV. Conclusion .....</b>	<b>14</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barry v. Santander Bank, N.A. (In re Liberty State Benefits of Del., Inc.)</i> , 2015 WL 5468786 (Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 16, 2015) .....	13
<i>In re CIT Grp. Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 831095 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2012) .....	6
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>DHP Holdings II Corp. v. Home Depot, Inc. (In re DHP Holdings II Corp.)</i> , 435 B.R. 264 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DHP Holdings II Corp. v. Peter Skop Industries, Inc. (In re DHP Holdings II Corp.)</i> , 435 B.R. 220 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010) .....	8
<i>Erie Ins. Exch. v. Erie Indem. Co.</i> , 722 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Gadelkareem v. Blackbook Capital LLC</i> , 46 Misc. 3d 149(A), 13 N.Y.S. 3d 850 (N.Y. App. Term. 2015) .....	6
<i>Gimaex Holding, Inc. v. Spartan Motors USA, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4056205 (D. Del. July 28, 2016) .....	4
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	4
<i>Laymon v. J. Rockcliff, Inc.</i> , 219 Cal. Rptr. 3d 185 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017).....	7
<i>Mintze v. Am. Gen'l Fin. Servs., Inc. (In re Mintze)</i> , 434 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Omna Med. Partners, Inc. v. Carus Healthcare, P.A. (In re Omna Med. Partners, Inc.)</i> , 257 B.R. 666 (Bankr. D. Del. 2000) .....	9
<i>In re Paragon Offshore PLC</i> , 588 B.R. 735 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018) .....	10

*Sandquist v. Lebo Automotive, Inc.*,  
 376 P.3d 506 (Cal. 2016) .....7

*SFC New Holdings, Inc. v. The Earthgrains Co. (In re GWI, Inc.)*,  
 269 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001) .....10

*Shield v. Northfield Labs. Inc. (In re Northfield Labs. Inc.)*,  
 467 B.R. 582 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010) .....12

*Sun Healthcare Group Inc. v. Levin (In re Sun Healthcare Grp., Inc.)*,  
 267 B.R. 673 (Bankr. D. Del. 2000) .....9

*Valley Media, Inc. v. Toys R Us, Inc. (In re Valley Media, Inc.)*,  
 289 B.R. 27 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003) .....9

*Welded Constr., L.P. v. The Williams Cos. (In re Welded Constr., L.P.)*,  
 2019 WL 5394054 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 16, 2019) .....13, 14

*Zazzali v. Wavetronix, LLC (In re DBSI, Inc.)*,  
 2014 WL 4828882 (D. Del. Sept. 25, 2014).....13
